RESOLUTION ELECTING PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE COMMISSION AND DETERMINING THE TERMS OF EACH

WHEREAS, the Mobile County Commission is required by Act No. 85-340, to elect a president of the commission for a term of four years; and

WHEREAS, Commissioners Ludgood, Hudson, and Dueitt agree to rotate the presidency of the commission between them, with each to serve one-third of the four-year term commencing on November 13, 2024; and

WHEREAS, county commissions in Alabama are authorized by Section 11-3-20(a), Code of Alabama (1975), as amended, to elect a vice president to serve in the absence of the president of the county commission; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Mobile County Commission deem it expedient to elect a vice president as so authorized and agree to rotate the vice president position between them, with each to serve one-third of the four-year term;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the following named commissioners are hereby elected to serve as president and vice president of the Mobile County Commission for the periods of time set out below:

President:

Commissioner Ludgood - November 13, 2024, until 11:59 p.m. on March 22, 2026

Commissioner Hudson - March 23, 2026, until 11:59 p.m. July 11, 2027

Commissioner Dueitt - July 12, 2027, until the election of a new president on November 15, 2028

Vice President:

Commissioner Hudson - November 13, 2024 - 11:59 p.m. March 15, 2026

Commissioner Dueitt- March 16, 2026 - 11:59 p.m. July 18, 2027

Commissioner Ludgood - July 18, 2027 – until the election of a new president on November 15, 2028

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF MOBILE

I, E. Edwin Kerr, County Administrator, certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Mobile County Commission in regular meeting convened the 13th day of November 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Mobile County Commission on this 13th day of November 2024.

E. Edwin Ken

E. Edwin Kerr County Administrator